
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 22ND March, 2012 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 14 March 2012  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday 22 March 2012  
at 7.00pm  
Abbey House, Abingdon 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chair) Charlotte Dickson 
Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman) Jason Fiddaman 
Eric Batts Bill Jones 
Andrew Crawford Sandy Lovatt 
Jane Crossley Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere Fiona Roper 
 
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 22ND March, 2012 

 Page 2 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 5 - 8)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 16 
February 2012 (attached).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting. 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 22ND March, 2012 

 Page 3 

 

6. Election review  
(Pages 9 - 15)  
  
To consider report 89/11 of the head of legal and democratic services.   
 

7. Recycling and waste contract monitoring - performance review of Biffa 
Municipal Limited in 2011  

(Pages 16 - 29)  
  
To consider report 90/11 of the head of corporate strategy.   
 

8. Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 30 - 36)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work programme.   
 

9. Dates of next meetings  
  
To note the dates of the forthcoming committee meetings.  In each case the meeting will be 
held on a Thursday at 7pm: 

• 19 April 2012  

• 24 May  

• 28 June 

• 26 July 

• 23 August 

• 20 September 
 
  
 
 

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A
[...]

M4

M4

M4

M3
M25

M25

M11

M40

M40

M40

14 13
12

11

10

8/9 15

12

16

20

8

9

4

7
8

8a

9

Abingdon

A415A415

N

STRANAER

OS data. PU100040256. Cr own     2008.

www.giveway .co.uk  2008    Tel: 0800 019 0027.

TM

Vale of White Horse District Council

Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE

Tel: 01235 520202        Fax: 01235 532217

www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Abbey Close

Cattle Market

Charter Multi-storey

Civic

Rye Farm

Hales Meadow

Audlett Drive

West St Helen Street 

KEY: Car Parks
OS data. PU100040256. Crown     2008.

www.giveway.co.uk  2008  Te l:  0800 019 0027.

TM

OLD

GAOL

OLD

GAOL

By rail – the nearest main line railway stations to Abingdon are either Didcot Parkway (seven miles) or Oxford (eight miles). Radley railway station is located on the main line between 

Oxford and Didcot and is three miles from Abingdon town centre. For details of train times visit www.nationalrail.co.uk or call 08457 484950

By bus – there are a number of bus routes serving Abingdon town centre. For details of services and timetables, visit Oxfordshire County Council’s website at  

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk. Contact details for bus operators can be found on the travel information pages on our website www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Parking – details of car parks charges can be found on our website 

B U R G E S S  C LO S E

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

A B B E Y  C L O S E

TOWN

COUNCIL

TOWN

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

GUILDHALLGUILDHALL

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

A
g
e
n
d
a

 A
n
n
e

x

P
a
g
e
 4



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 16TH February, 2012  Sc.45 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny CommitteeScrutiny CommitteeScrutiny CommitteeScrutiny Committee    
 

held at 7pm on Thursday 16 February 2012 
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chair), Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman), Eric Batts, 
Andrew Crawford, Jane Crossley, Charlotte Dickson, Jason Fiddaman, Bill Jones, 
Julie Mayhew-Archer, and Fiona Roper 
 

Substitute member: Councillor Dudley Hoddinott (in place of Councillor Tony de Vere)  
 
Non-participating members: Councillors Matthew Barber, Jenny Hannaby, and Richard 
Webber  
 
Officers: Steve Bishop, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Anna Robinson, and Bob Watson 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

Sc.77 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
The committee noted an apology for absence from Councillor Tony de Vere, who 
appointed Councillor Dudley Hoddinott as his substitute.   
 

Sc.78 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: To adopt the minutes of the committee’s meeting held on 26 January 2012 
as a correct record and agree that the chair signs them, subject to the following 
amendment: 

• In minute Sc75 on the garden waste service, in the penultimate sentence of the 
third paragraph, amend the wording to read ‘this was the basis of the Cabinet 
member decision’.   

 

Sc.79 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillors declared the following interests on the budget 2012/13 item: 
 
Councillor Interest Details 
Charlotte Dickson Personal She was a Wantage Town Councillor 
Jim Halliday Personal He was a trustee of the Albert Memorial Trust 

Jason Fiddaman Personal He was an Abingdon Town Councillor 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 16TH February, 2012  Sc.46 

Councillor Interest Details 
Julie Mayhew-Archer Personal She was an Abingdon Town Councillor 
Fiona Roper Personal She was a Wantage Town Councillor 

 

Sc.80 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

Sc.81 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  
 
None 
 

Sc.82 Budget 2012/13  
 
The committee considered report 69/11 of the head of finance, which set out the Cabinet’s 
budget proposals for 2012/13.  These consisted of the revenue budget for 2012/13, the 
medium term financial plan to 2016/17, the capital programme to 2016/17, and the 
prudential indicators.  Together they formed the Cabinet’s budget recommendation to the 
Council on 22 February.  The committee considered the proposals and raised questions 
with the Cabinet member for finance, who had been invited to the meeting.   
 
The committee noted that: 

• The Cabinet member for finance had authority to make minor adjustments to the 
Cabinet’s budget proposals before the Council met  

• Interest from capital investments could be used for revenue expenditure  

• There were many unknown factors that could affect reserves and balances in future 
years, such as government grants, the use of the new homes bonus, and the 
localisation of business rates and council tax benefits.  The council would have to 
tackle these when the details were more certain and would have to look for on-
going efficiency savings  

• In terms of essential growth items that had been removed from the budget since the 
consultation draft in December 2011, these were listed in appendix A2 of the report.  
No other new growth items had been added besides those listed in appendix A2 

• No significant risks had been identified while assessing the equality implications of 
the savings proposals  

• The chief finance officer was comfortable with the level of general fund balances 
projected throughout the medium term financial plan  

• The officers agreed that in the medium term financial plan, line 36, the heading 
should read ‘revenue impact of capital bids 2012/13’  

• The budget contained a provision to outsource administration of the garden waste 
service in case a firm proposal came forward from the contractor in 2012/13  

• Included in the budget were funds to cover the net increase in the cost of housing 
benefit  

• The economic development team was developing a new website to publicise t
[...]
ngs on the 2013/14 

draft budget preparation.   
 

Sc.83 Board Report - third quarter 2011/12  
 
The committee considered the December 2011 board report.  This monitored the council’s 
performance of its key services.  The committee considered whether to invite any heads of 
service to the next committee meeting to explain performance levels but declined to do so 
on this occasion.  However, the committee agreed to keep a watching brief on two items: 
the development of affordable housing and outstanding debt through the garden waste 
service.   
 
RESOLVED: To  
 
(a) note the December 2012 board report;  
 
(b) keep a watching brief on the development of affordable housing and outstanding 

debt through the garden waste service.   
 

Sc.84 Scrutiny work programme  
 
The committee reviewed its work programme, noting that the staff satisfaction survey 
results were due to be considered at its meeting on 19 April.   
 
Councillors asked for the report on the housing allocations policy review to include 
background on the existing waiting list and how the current policy was applied.    
 
The committee also agreed to set up a task group to review the council’s website.  
Councillors Jim Halliday and Jane Crossley volunteered to take part.   
 
RESOLVED: To  
 
(a) update the work programme as set out above; and  
 
(b) set up a scrutiny task group to review the council’s website and bring 

recommendations back to the committee in due course; the task group to comprise 
Councillors Jim Halliday and Jane Crossley.   

 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.33 pm 
 
 

Page 8



Scrutiny Committee  

 

 

  
Report no: 89/11 Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Author: Steven Corrigan  

Telephone: 01235 547675 

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee  

Date:  22 March 2012  

Conduct of the 2011 local elections: update 

on progress  

 
Recommendation:  to note the progress on the election action plan  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider progress on the implementation of the scrutiny committee’s 
recommendations on the review of the 2011 local elections. 

Background 

2. At its meeting on 24 August 2011 the committee agreed a number of 
recommendations to improve the way future elections are managed. Appended to 
this report is a table setting out the recommendations and the current position in 
addressing the recommendations. 

Progress on implementation of recommendations  

3. Since the agreement of the recommendations the elections team has been busy 
submitting the final accounts to the Electoral Claims Unit for the referendum and 
finalising the invoices for the parish/town council contested elections. This process 
was complicated by the nature of the compensation payment received from 
Paragon and involved additional work.   In addition the team undertook the 2011 
annual canvass publishing the revised register on 1 December 2011. In light of this 
work the chairman agreed to defer the submission of this report until this meeting. 

4. The attached schedule provides an update on the status of the committee’s   
recommendations. The following paragraphs provide further clarification of some of 
the issues.  

 

5. Officers identified the integration of a joint electoral database as the main priority. 
Working with Halarose (the council’s electoral software provider) this project was 
successfully completed in February and enables officers to process forms more 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



efficiently and offer an improved service to our customers as we do not have to 
switch between two systems when dealing with enquiries.  The system allows 
officers to input and read information for both councils in a single database but 
separates the information to produce the electoral registers, run elections and 
produce reports. 

  

6. The returning officer now holds monthly meetings with the core team to discuss 
progress on the implementation of the scrutiny committee recommendations and 
other electoral matters. This allows the returning officer to have greater 
involvement, provides a formal means of monitoring agreed actions, which are 
recorded, and an opportunity to receive and discuss developments – for example 
in relation to the Police and Crime Commissioner elections.  

 
7. The failure of the printer employed at the 2011 elections had a major impact on the 

delivery of the 2011 elections. As detailed in the attached schedule the returning 
officer has appointed a printer to undertake work on two forthcoming by elections 
within South Oxfordshire District Council’s area. The returning officer has met a 
representative from the company to satisfy himself of their ability to deliver these 
elections. Many of the committee’s recommendations will be implemented and 
trialled at these elections including those relating to the issue of postal votes and 
the tracking of data. 

 
8. Officers consider that a number of the recommendations would be best addressed 

by specific projects. These are referred to in the attached schedule but to 
summarise would comprise of the following: 

 

• communications  

• staffing – to cover involvement of non core election staff and training 

• count venues 

9. Officers propose submitting these plans to the task group for consideration.  

Task group 

10. At its meeting in August the committee agreed to establish a task group comprising 
councillors Eric Batts, Andrew Crawford, Jim Halliday and Melinda Tilley. Appendix 
one sets out the terms of reference of the task group. The task group met the 
returning officer and head of legal and democratic services on 29 February and 
requested a number of documents and comparative data information which officers 
are providing. Any recommendations from the task group will be reported 
separately.  

Financial Implications 

11. The implementation of a joint database cost 
[...]
rators or SOLACE Enterprises 
analysing best practice across a range of 
other councils to assure this council that 
it is using the best model for allocating 
and discharging the role of returning 
officer in delivering elections.     

Work in progress. 

 

 

Page 15



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\8\AI00015884\AnnualPerformanceReview2011Biffa1.doc  5-1 
 

Scrutiny Committee Report  

  
Report no. 90/11  Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Ian Matten 

Tel: 01235 540373  

E-mail: ian.matten@southandvale.gov.uk  

Vale Cabinet Member responsible: Reg Waite 

Tel: 01235 861779 

E-mail: reg.waite@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

DATE: 22 March 2012 

 

Performance review of Biffa Municipal 

Limited 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the committee considers Biffa Municipal Limited’s (Biffa) performance in 
delivering the household waste collection, street cleansing and ancillary services 
contract for the period 1 January 2011 to 31 December 2011 and makes any 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Waste to enable him to make a final 
assessment on performance. 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The report considers the performance of Biffa in providing the household waste 
collection, street cleansing and ancillary services in Vale of White Horse for the period 
1 January 2011 to 31 December 2011. 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

2. The service contributes to the councils strategic objectives of managing our business 
effectively by providing a value for money service that meet the needs of our residents, 
rising to the challenge of climate change by minimising the waste we produce and 
maximising recycling and keeping the vale a clean place to live by dealing with litter 
and detritus and tackling “envirocrime such as fly-tipping, dog fouling and graffiti. 

BACKGROUND 

3. Managing contractor performance is essential for delivering the council’s objectives 
and targets.  Since a high proportion of the council’s services are outsourced 
(approx
[...]
e, recycling and 
composting.  Target – 46.8 per cent  

• KPT 4 - NI 195 - improved street and environmental cleanliness – levels of litter and 
detritus.  Targets - litter 4 per cent, detritus 7 per cent. 

Since April 2011 national indicators for waste NI 192 and NI 195 are no longer used as 
national measures, however the council continues to use these as a measure of the 
contractor’s performance. 

KPT 1 – Missed Collections 

12. With the roll out of any new waste service there will always be issues of missed 
collections as crews and residents get used to the new service therefore the number of 
missed collections will be significantly higher than normal.  The weekly average 
number of missed collections in October 2010, the first month of the new service, was 
378 this dropped to 184 in November and by February it was down to 24. 

13. For the purpose of this report performance has been measured against the number of 
reported weekly missed collections per 100,000 collections for the period 1 January 
2011 to 31 December 2011, this includes data from January where there was a 
suspension in service due to the snow which, as you would expect, led to higher 
numbers of reported missed collections. 

Page 18



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\8\AI00015884\AnnualPerformanceReview2011Biffa1.doc  5-4 
 

14. During this review period the number of missed collections averaged 22 per 100,000 
households.  This is well below the target of no more than 40 missed collections.  The 
lowest number of missed collections was recorded in October 2011 with an average of 
10 and the highest was in January with an average of 90 for the reason given above. 

KPT 2 Rectification of missed collections  

15. This measure is the percentage of reported missed collections rectified within 24 hours 
of Biffa being informed.  During this review period 95 per cent of missed collections 
were rectified within 24 hours of being reported. 

KPT 3 - NI 192 percentage of household was
[...]
 assessment good 

 

Previous overall assessment for comparison n/a 

 
36. The head of service considers that if this was exclusively reviewing the waste collection 

service the judgement would be excellent because of the following successes:  

• achieved a 69.3 per cent recycling rate, amongst the very best nationally 

• winners of Government Business Awards for Environmental Innovation 

• shortlisted for the IESE transformation in waste services award 

• 91 per cent overall satisfaction of waste collection service 

• 99 per cent satisfaction with reliability of the service. 

STRENGTHS AND AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT 

37. Annex C records strengths and areas for improvement relating to the performance of 
the contractor over the last year.   

CONTRACTORS FEEDBACK 

38. A key feature of the process for reviewing the performance of contractors is that the 
council provides them with an opportunity to give their feedback on the assessment, 
including suggestions for improvements to council processes.  This is included in 
Annex D. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

39. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

40. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

CONCLUSION 

41. The head of corporate strategy has assessed Biffa’s performance as good for its 
delivery of the household waste collection, street cleansing and ancillary services 
contract. The committee is asked to make any recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member for waste to enable him to make a final assessment on performance. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

42. None 

Page 22



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\8\AI00015884\AnnualPerformanceReview2011Biffa1.doc  5-8 
 

Annex A – Key performance targets 

 
KPT 
ref 

Description of 
KPT 

Target Performance Individual 
KPT rating 
(excellent, 
good, fair, 
weak or poor) 

KPT rating 
score 
(excellent = 
5, good = 4, 
fair = 3, 
weak = 2, 
poor = 1) 

KPT 
1 

missed 
collections  

 

No more than 
40 missed 
[...]
. 
(01235) 540373   
Email: 
ian.matten@sout
handvale.gov.uk  

The committee 
undertakes an annual 
monitoring of the waste 
and recycling contract. 

To review the 
contractor's 
performance and make 
any recommendations 
the Cabinet member. 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

6


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	2 Minutes
	6 Election review
	7 Recycling and waste contract monitoring - performance review of Biffa Municipal Limited in 2011
	8 Scrutiny work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND March, 2012  Sc.49 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    
of a meeting of the 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    CommitteeCommitteeCommitteeCommittee    
 

held at 7.00pm on Thursday 22 March 2012 
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

 
Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chair), Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman), Eric Batts, 
Andrew Crawford, Jane Crossley, Tony de Vere, Charlotte Dickson, Bill Jones, 
Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer, and Fiona Roper 
 

Non-participating members: Councillors Reg Waite and Richard Webber  
 
Officers: Marcia Beviere, David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, Ian Matten, Anna Robinson, Margaret 
Reed, Jennifer Thompson  
 
Others in attendance: Simon Chown, contract manager, Biffa Municipal Limited 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

Sc.85 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jason Fiddaman.  There were no substitutes. 
 

Sc.86 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the committee’s meeting on 16 February 2012 as a 
correct record and agree that the chairman signs them. 
 

Sc.87 Declarations of interest  
 
None  
 

Sc.88 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
Councillor Halliday reported that the debt from uncollected payments for the garden waste 
service had reduced to £33,000.  Officers proposed writing off about £35,000 of debts 
accrued before April 2011 as it was neither cost effective to pursue these nor clear 
whether these were real debts or errors in recording.  The audit committee were 
monitoring the debt collection and current systems for managing the garden waste service. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND March, 2012  Sc.50 

The committee asked for a briefing note about the garden waste service setting out the 
outstanding debt, the proposed write-offs, and the breakdown of these by category before 
the next meeting of the committee. 
 
 

Sc.89 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  
 
None. 
 

Sc.90 Election review  
 
The committee considered report 89/11 of the head of legal and democratic services 
setting out progress on the implementation of the scrutiny committee’s recommendations 
on the review of the 2011 local elections.  
 
The committee noted that: 
 
1. Compensation payments received from Paragon in respect of failings in the 2011 

elections had to be allocated against the correct expenditure and had taken some time 
to apportion.  

2. The elections team were currently running a parish council by-election for Vale and a 
district council and a county council by-election for South. A different printer had been 
appointed for these by-elections. Agents and relevant district councillors would be 
alerted when the postal votes were issued and a sample of recipients would be asked 
to notify the council when they received their postal vote.  

3. A number of recommendations from the independent review had been implemented. 
The returning officer was content to involve councillors in the process up to the point 
where their role as the elected representatives on the council stopped. The public 
viewed the council as responsible for delivering the elections, and councillors could 
legitimately oversee the use of council resources and procedures. 

4. Count supervisors would be instructed in a consistent and clear method of counting 
split votes. 

5. Letters had been written to the Association of Electoral Administrators, the Electoral 
Commission, and local Members of Parliament as requested. No responses had been 
received but any response would be reported to the committee and the task group. 

6. A project plan and frequent team meetings would be in place in good time before the 
police and crime commissioner elections. The risk registers would be updated for this 
election. However detailed planning was not possible at this stage due to a lack of 
national guidance about the conduct of these elections. The procurement for the 
printing for this election would be carried out later in the year and would specify 
information to be reported to the returning officer at each stage. 

  
The committee commented that: 

• Communication with agents and candidates was crucial. Agents should be encouraged 
to pass information on to candidates. Candidates and agents could make matters 
worse by being uninformed but could assist the elections team in notifying the team of 
problems and explaining solutions and steps taken to the public. 

• The task group would oversee the process and resources allocated to elections and 
recommend the level of staffing, IT, resources required. It would also recommend a 
plan for an adequate communications strategy.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND March, 2012  Sc.51 

 
The committee noted the report and progress in implementing the recommendations, and 
asked for an update on the work of the task group at a future meeting. 
 

Sc.91 Recycling and waste contract monitoring - performance 
review of Biffa Municipal Limited in 2011  
 
The committee considered report 90/11 of the head of corporate strategy setting out the 
performance of Biffa Municipal Limited (Biffa) in providing the household waste collection, 
street cleansing, and ancillary services in the Vale of White Horse for the period 1 January 
2011 to 31 December 2011. 
 
The committee noted the points below: 
 
Street and environmental cleanliness - litter and detritus  
1. About 800 inspections of street cleanliness were made throughout the district over the 

year.  Officers and the contractor’s representatives inspected some sites together.  
Sites were selected at random from each type of street and were not reinspected.  If a 
site fell below the expected level it would be visited a few weeks later, after cleaning, to 
check is the standard was now acceptable.  Some roads had been inspected before 
being cleaned. 

2. Residents were surveyed via the council’s citizens’ panel and it was not possible to 
work out if the unsatisfied residents came from a few areas or more widely across the 
district. 

3. Standards of cleanliness had improved on taking over the contract but were now static. 
4. The failure to meet the targets did not reflect the standard of cleanliness.  In the town 

centres this was generally good and had improved, and an increased number of roads 
were cleaned.  

5. Roads scheduled to be cleaned were cleaned roughly every eight weeks, allowing for 
variations to deal with high visibility or litter-prone areas.  

6. Un-cleared and overgrown drains were creating problems for street cleaning as the 
build up of debris in the drains increased the accumulation of litter and detritus. This 
would be mentioned to the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership for action. 

7. There was a balance needed between targets which were realistic and achievable and 
those which were unrealistic; and the scoring system needed to be fair and reasonable 
given that the district had a reasonable standard of cleanliness.  Biffa suggested an 
independent inspection to set a benchmark level of cleanliness. 

8. Currently Biffa co-ordinated community litter picks but had no records of regular litter 
picking carried out by parish councils. 

9. Extra street sweeping was carried out in spring and autumn when blossom and leaves 
fell. 

 
Councillors commented that it was better to keep the targets stretching rather than easily 
achievable to give the contractor something to strive for.   
 
Waste collection and garden waste collection services 
10. Refuse crews have clear instructions as to how to collect and replace wheelie bins. 

Crews worked to demanding targets and could be penalised for missed bins, misplaced 
bins, obstructing the footpath or driveways, and for leaving lids open. 

11. The chips in each bin allow crews to know which bin belongs to which property, 
problems arise when missed collections are reported because a bin is being used at 
the wrong address. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND March, 2012  Sc.52 

12. Biffa was supplied with a list of garden waste bins which should not be collected and 
this should have been supplied to crews.  Garden waste bins were not chipped or 
necessarily labelled and it could be difficult to tell which should be collected.  When, as 
in spring, few bins were presented, crews were less able to differentiate.  It was not 
cost-effective to supply a coloured sticker each year for a paid-for bin, and there were 
practical problems in collecting unpaid for bins.  

13. The recycling rate for this review period was 69.3 percent and the council was aiming 
for 75 percent this year.  However this was very high and while more recycling of more 
items could be encouraged there was a limit to any increase. An analysis of residual 
waste had shown that not much more could be recycled under the current scheme 
although further analysis is to be carried out.   

14. Increasing information about recycling, additional bring banks, and increased garden 
waste collections could increase the overall recycling rate.  Reducing food waste would 
reduce the amount of waste overall but may also reduce the recycling rate. 

15. The rejection rate of material presented for recycling was about four per cent, which is 
extremely low.  

 
Call centre 
16. Information had been collected about customer satisfaction with the call centre but was 

not part of this review. 
17. Call centre staff were responsible for logging and passing on job requests and had 

expected timescales for completion of requests; however they were not responsible for 
ensuring these were carried out. 

 
The cabinet member reported that some areas were improving and action plans for 
improvements in other areas were in place.  Parish councils would be informed after roads 
in their parish were cleaned.  Better technology on Biffa’s vehicles would reduce problems. 
 
Councillors commented that mangers could test the call centre staff to make sure they had 
the correct information in response to more irregular or unusual queries. 
 
The committee: 

• welcomed proposals to raise the need to clean gullies and drains with the members of 
the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership; 

• recommended that Biffa’s contract manager find out which parish councils regularly 
litter pick and clean areas within their parishes and co-ordinate Biffa’s and the parishes’ 
cleaning schedules as far as possible; 

• recommended that the cabinet member press for improvements to litter and detritus 
removal, and dog mess collection standards; and 

• congratulated Biffa on their excellent waste and recycling collection services. 
 
RESOLVED: To recommend that the Cabinet Member for Finance assess the overall 
performance of Biffa Municipal Limited in providing the household waste collection, street 
cleansing, and ancillary services in the Vale of White Horse for the period 1 January to 31 
December 2011 as ‘good’. 
 

Sc.92 Scrutiny work programme  
 
The committee noted the proposed work programme attached to the agenda.  
 
The committee asked for detailed information about the current and proposed schemes for 
community grants when the report was presented and noted that this may be delayed; and 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND March, 2012  Sc.53 

for information about the numbers and categories of people on the housing list and the 
housing stock and turnover when the report on housing allocations policy was presented.  
 

Sc.93 Dates of next meetings  
 
The committee agreed that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 18 April 2012.  
 
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.30pm 
 
 


